value into consideration whereas fair value reflects what a hypothetical prudent purchaser, who is a willing but not anxious
buyer, would be prepared to pay to a seller, who is willing but not anxious to sell, in circumstance where both buyer and
seller are fully informed of all operational and Financial arrangements in relation to the property.

-	 In compliance with LKAS 41, the valuer has considered timber prices published by State Timber Corporation and timber
prices of merchants in the Ampara and Moratuwa area as the benchmark, the appropriate basis for determining the fair
value of the subject timber trees.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd.)

88

MAHAWELI COCONUT PLANTATIONS PLC  |  Annual Report 2023/2024

NOTE 10 - CONSUMABLE BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTD.)

b)	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 Sensitivity variation on sales price

	 Net present value of the biological assets as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to the
changes into the average sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10%
of the estimated future selling price when other variables are remained unchanged, has the following effect on the net
present value of biological assets :

		  +10%	 0%	 -10%

		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Total value of Stumpage	 234,630,000	 213,300,000	 191,970,000

			   Base
		  +1%	 DCF	 -1%
		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Total value of Stumpage	 210,730,000	 213,300,000	 215,940,000

	 Sensitivity variation on discount rate

	 Net present value of the biological assets are as appearing in the statement of Financial position are very sensitive to
changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the
estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets :

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd.)

-	 Merchantable standing timber trees are valued considering their future incremental growth in the coming years and
discounting the future value of such trees by appropriate present value discount ratio, which is assumed as the Expected